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THEDEPUTY GENERAL PROSECUTOR FOR THE UNITED NATIONS
MISSION OF SUPPORT IN EAST TIMOR

Against:

PAULINO DE JESUS

INDICTMENT

The Deputy General Prosecutor for the United Nations Mission of Support in East Timor,
pursuant to the Authority of UNTAET Regulations 2000/15, 2000/30 as amended by
regulation 2001/25 charges:

PAULINO DE JESUS
With

MURDER

As set forth in this indictment,

Name and particulars of the accused:

Name: PAULINO DE JESUS

Date of Birth/Age: 52 years

Place of Birth:

Nationality: Indonesian

Address: Atambua, East Nusa Tenggara Indonesia

Location: Detained in the Becora Jail, Dili since 13 May 2002.

IT1.Statement of Facts:

a. In September 1999, the accused, Paulino de Jesus, was a member of the Indonesian
military (TNI) in the village of Lourba, Sub-district Bobonaro, District Bobonaro.

b. At around 18:00 hours (6pm), on 10 September 1999, members of the militia and
soldiers of the TNI arrived at the village of Lourba, in a convoy of vehicles.

¢. Upon the arrival of the convoy of militiamen and TNI soldiers, Dinis Cardoso, Juvita
Saldanha and their children ran to the back of their house to hide.



d. TNI soldiers Pedro Mau, Sabino (last name unknown) and Paulino De Jesus abducted
Lucinda Saldanha, the daughter of Dinis Cardoso. The TNI members where armed
with a rifle and a knife.

e. While the TNI soldiers where abducting Lucinda Saldanha, her mother Juvita
Saldanha attempted to save her daughter. While doing so, militiaman Pedro Mau shot
Juvita Saldanha in the leg. Juvita Saldanha ran for her life.

f. During the abduction, Pedro Mau and Sabino [LNU] held Lucinda Saldanha and
Paulino de Jesus stabbed Lucinda Saldanha in the back with a knife.

g. Lucinda Saldanha died as a result of the stabbing,

IV.  Criminal Responsibility

The accused are individually responsible for the crimes charged in this indictment. Individual
responsibility under Section 14.3 UNTAET Regulation 2000/15 arises if an accused:

“(a) commits such a crime, whether as an individual, jointly with another or through
another person, regardless of whether that other person is criminally responsible;

[.]

(c)  for the purpose of Jacilitating the commission of such a crime, aids, abets or
otherwise assists in its commission or its attempted commission, including
providing the means for its commission;

(d) in any other way contributes to the commission or attempted commission of such a
crime by a group of persons acting with a common purpose. Such contribution
shall be intentional and shall either:

a. bemade with the aim of furthering the criminal activity or
criminal purpose of the group, where such activity or
purpose involves the commission of a crime within the
Jurisdiction of the panels; or

b. be made in the knowledge or the intention of the group to
commit the crime;

47 aitempts to commit such a crime by taking action that commences its execution
by means of a substantial step, but the crime does not occur because of
circumstances independent of the person’s intentions. However, a person who
abandons the effort to commit the crime shall not be liable for punishment
under the present regulation Jor the attempt to commit that crime if that
person completely and voluntarily gave up the criminal purpose.



V. Pursuant to the above the Deputy General Prosecutor for Serious Crimes charges:

Count 1:

By his acts or omissions, as described above, on or about 10 September 1999, in the
village of Lourba, Sub-district Bobonaro, District Bobonaro, Paulino de Jesus is
responsible for the murder of Lucinda Saldanha, in violation of section 8 of UNTAET
Regulation 2000/15 and article 340 of the Indonesian Penal Code.

Count 2:

By his acts or omissions, as described above, on or about 10 September 1999, in the
village of Lourba, Sub-district Bobonaro, District Bobonaro, Paulino de Jesus is
responsible for the attempted murder of Juvita Saldanha, in violation of section 8 of
UNTAET Regulation 2000/15 and articles 53 and 340 of the Indonesian Penal Code.

VI. Evidence list:

The evidence in support of this indictment is contained in Annex A, which forms part of
this Indictment.

VII. Request for trial

The Deputy General Prosecutor hereby requests that the Special Panel for Serious Crimes
of the Dili District Court assumes jurisdiction and tries this case expeditiously.

_Dili, 24 June 2002 k

\5{;, /\u QJ ‘/

Eric MacDonald
Prosecutor for Serious Crimes






Murder in violation of Section 5.1(a) read together with
Section 14.3(f) UNTAET Regulation 2000/15 : and

(2) allow the Prosecutor to submit additional documentary
evidence in the form of Expert Reports and Report of
Commissions

Dated the 13" day of August 2003

Respectfully submitted,

Shyama\a Alagendra
Prosecutor for Serious Crimes
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